

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PA, by	:	CIVIL ACTION
Attorney General KATHLEEN G. KANE,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	NO. 14-cv-07139-JCJ
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THINK FINANCE, INC., et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

COMMONWEALTH OF PA, by	:	CIVIL ACTION
Attorney General KATHLEEN G. KANE,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	NO. 15-cv-00092-JCJ
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
THINK FINANCE, INC., et al.	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT KENNETH E. REES
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO REMAND CASE TO STATE COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND1

A. Procedural History1

B. Business Relationship with FBD3

C. Business Relationship with Native American Tribes4

D. Commonwealth Claims Against Defendants5

III. ARGUMENT6

A. Legal Standard6

B. Federal Jurisdiction is Proper Because the Complete Preemption Doctrine Applies to the Complaint and a Substantial Federal Question Exists.8

1. The Complaint’s Challenge to the Amount of Interest Charged by FBD on its Loans is Completely Preempted by Federal Law. 8

2. The Commonwealth’s Claims Relating to the Tribes Involve Substantial Federal Questions, Thereby Making Removal Proper. 12

a. Federal Issues are “Necessarily Raised” by Commonwealth’s State Court Action.14

b. Federal Issues are Actually Disputed.....15

c. The Federal Issues are “Substantial.”15

d. Resolution of These Issues in Federal Court will not Disrupt the State-Federal Balance of Judicial Responsibilities.18

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	6
<i>Boyer v. Snap-On Tools Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 108 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	16
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	6, 7, 8
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Vir.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	6
<i>Gilmore v. Weatherford</i> , 694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Com. of Mass.</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)	15
<i>Hill v. Chem. Bank</i> , 799 F. Supp. 948 (D. Minn. 1992).....	9
<i>Hudson v. ACE Express, Inc.</i> , No. 01-1336-C, 2002 WL 1205060 (S.D. Ind. May 30, 2002).....	11
<i>Joyce v. RJR Nabisco Holdings, Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Kaneff v. Delaware Title Loans, Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15

<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014).....	7, 8, 17
<i>Mass. v. Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head</i> , 36 F.Supp.3d 229, 233 (D. Mass. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Hills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 12
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	14
<i>National Farmers Ins. Companies v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 945 (1985).....	16
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Navajo Nation</i> , 373 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945).....	16
<i>Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.</i> , 23 F.Supp.3d 1359 (D. Utah May 23, 2014)	10, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	17
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Aytotte</i> , 488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>State Farm Bank v. Reardon</i> , 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Trent Realty Associates v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc.</i> , 657 F.2d 29 (3d Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>In re U.S. Healthcare</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1831(d)	11
12 U.S.C. § 1867(c)	11-12
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2, 6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)6

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)6

Class Action Fairness Act.....15

Credit Services Act.3

Depository Institution Deregulation and Monetary Control Act (DIDA), 12 U.S.C. §§ 521, 1831 *et seq.*9, 10, 11, 12

National Bank Act (NBA), §§ 85, 869, 10, 11

Pennsylvania Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 Pa.C.S. § 911.....5

Pennsylvania Corrupt Organizations Act (18 Pa.C.S. §§ 911 *et seq.*).....2

Pennsylvania Fair Credit Extension Uniformity Act (73 P.S. §§ 2270.1 *et seq.*).....2, 5

Pennsylvania’s Loan Interest and Protection Law, § 2015

Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (73 P.S. §§ 201-1 *et seq.*).....2, 5

Other Authorities

James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore's Federal Practice* ¶ 103.43 (3d ed. 2005).....7, 12

Jennifer H. Weddle, NOTHING NEFARIOUS, THE FEDERAL LEGAL AND HISTORICAL PREDICATE FOR TRIBAL SOVEREIGN LENDING, 61 FED. LAW. April 2014 13-14

S. REP. 100-446, 13, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 307117

NAT’L GAMBLING IMPACT STUDY COMMISSION REPORT (1999) 17-18
